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In this case, the accused Dalitso Njobvu stands charged with 2 counts of theft of
motor vehicle contrary to Section 281A (1) (a) of the Penal Code.
The particulars of the offence on count 1 allege that the accused on 16th August
2015 at Lusaka in the Lusaka District of the Lusaka Province of Zambia, jointly and
whilst still acting with others unknown did steal a motor vehicle namely Toyota
Spado registration

number ALM 1170 valued at K20 000.00 the property

of

Christopher Lungu.
nd

The particulars of the offence on count 2 allege that the accused on 22

August

2015 at Lusaka in the Lusaka District of the Lusaka Province of Zambia, did steal a
motor vehicle namely Toyota Spado registration number ADC 8789 valued.;g2,O,
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000.00 the property of Kebby Munsaka. The accused pleaded no:._~~!~tY,~.n~~~J~;;<::
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counts.
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I warn myself from the outset that the onus is upon the pros~~:!l<;Jn~tQ~Pf~~~~"
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their case beyond all reasonable doubt and that there is no onu ' n
to prove his innocence.
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The accused is entitled to give and call evidence or to

remain silent and if he elects to remain silent, this does not affect the burden on
the prosecution.

I

If after, considering all of the evidence in this case, there is any

doubt in my mind as to the guilt of the accused, then the benefit of that doubt
must be given to the accused.
In order to prove the guilt of the accused, the prosecution must satisfy me upon
each and every ingredient of the offence charged.
On count 1 they must prove that:
1. The accused stole the material vehicle.
J2
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2. The vehicle belongs to the complainant.
3. The accused had no lawful claim.
On count 2 they must prove that:
1. The accused stole the material vehicle.
2. The vehicle belongs to the complainant.
3. The accused had no lawful claim.
will

now

consider

witnesses.

the evidence

PW1 was Christopher

in this case.
Lungu.

Toyota Spado from Shad reck Malambo.

th

On 8

The prosecutions
November

It is black.

called

10

2013, he bought a

The registration

number

is

ALM 1170. He assigned the vehicle to PW2 to use it as a taxi. On 8th August 201S
around 21:00 hours, PW2 phoned
been stolen.

him.

He informed

him that the vehicle had

He advised him to report at the police station.

The vehicle is valued
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as K20,000.00.

He produced a letter of sale and a white book marked'as, Pl\md,\.'C.i-

P2 respectively

as proof of ownership.

He readily identified

the'!~hic~e '~~~~~~ ' ~
/,.'.

P3. The registration

number was changed to BAA 369.
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PW2 was Mathias

Chikampa.

drive a Toyota Spado.

It is black.

by PW1 as a driver.

It bears registration

instructed

at Avondale

market.
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He used to
In

The accused

He picked up 2 of the accused's friends

as

The accused asked him to pick his girlfriend

in

Nyumba Yanga. They went to Nyumba Yanga where he was asked to park. The
accused disembarked

while his 2 friends remained.

y
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number ALM 1170.

August 2015, he was at a taxi rank called 'The Place' in Avondale.
hired the taxi to Nyumba Yanga.
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He is employed
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He was not cross examined.
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The accused later came back
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after 15 minutes and exchanged seats with one of the friends who had sat at the
back. The accused instructed him to drive and park somewhere.

Before he could

switch off the engine, the accused held him by the neck. The one seated in front
held him by the hands and demanded for money.
accused sped off with the vehicle.
there was light.

He managed to escape. The

He was able to identify the accused because

Besides he negotiated

with

him the fare, went together

to

Avondale market and had met him before in May 2015 when he was looking for a
driver

for

his vehicle.

negotiating.

The accused reminded

him of this

incident

when

He readily identified the vehicle through its identifying marks.

When cross examined by the accused, he stated that the accused strangled him
on the neck while he was seated in the back seat. He was sure that the accused
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police station.

She confirmed

On
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September 2017, she was

she was the owner
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bumper. It is true that the vehicle has a new registration number.
PW3 was Nakaluba Gondwe.
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of a black BM

She was not cross examined.
In May 2014, he bought a Toyota Spado from Benson

The registration number is ADC 8789. He assigned the vehicle

to PW5, his driver to use it as a taxi. On 22nd August 2015, PW5 phoned him. He
informed

him that the vehicle had been stolen.

Chilenje police and valued it at K16,000.00.

He reported

the matter

at

He was called at Lusaka central

police station and informed that the vehicle had been recovered.
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He identified
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Traffic Safety Agency. She was not the owner of a black Spado BAA 369.

Goma. It is white.
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registration number is BAA 369. She registered the vehicle at Road Transport and

PW4 was Kebby Munsaka.

.

The vehicle has dents on the doaf~~~rI'~; (/ .••1.' K\-~

his friend.

J5

the vehicle P5 through the dents on the door, front door and the writings on the
gear lock.
When cross examined by the accused, he stated that he has a white book which is
before court. He had just collected the vehicle from Lusaka central police station
and did not temper with it. The number had been removed and was inside the
car.
PW5 was Benson Lubaka.

He was employed by PW4 as a driver of a Toyota

Spado registration number ADC 8789. It is white. On 22nd August, he was parked
opposite Chilanga police station when he was hired by a man he could not
identify to take him to Woodlands.

This was around 20:00 hours.

The man

instructed him to pick his friends within Chilanga and he did so. He drove to
Woodlands and packed at a place he did not know. The one that hired him sat
behind. He held him by the neck while the one who sat in front pushed him out
of the vehicle. They sped off with the vehicle. He informed PW4'Ai,Hf~epb'rt~9.\.'<.iF..\'»~'...-' .r't"'~'t(,0"'11\"(. ,'\1b
the matter at Chilenje police station. He readily identified t {iv~hICle)'at...th~ 13>;;:
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He was not cross examined.
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PW6 was Pethias Ngulube. He knew the accused in 2015 when he phoned him.
He informed him that he had seen a red Spado at his home which was in a bad
shape. He asked him if he could sell him some parts for the vehicle. He met with
the accused who took him to his house in Garden House. There was a white
Spado whose registration number was ADC 8789. The accused told him he could
dismantle it. The accused drove his car to a mechanic and he also took his there.
The accused put the engine to his car into the white Spado. He bought the body
J5
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at K3,000.00. There were no documents

exchanged

that they were with his mother in Choma.
took

the

vehicle

apprehended.

to

police

upon

as the accused informed him

He was not given the documents.

hearing

that

the

mechanic

had

He
been

He identified his engine which was in the white Spado through the

red colour on the radiator.
When cross examined
body to the Spado.

by the accused,

he stated that the accused sold him the

The engine and the radio has red paint because it came from

his red car. The accused was the one who removed the engine.
PW7 was leonard

lungu. On 19th September

marked P6 from the accused.

_ ~_

2015, he bought an engine for a car
..•.
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it is 4A. The accused sold it to him.,-~~;"~~,~9q~t~~il'?\."'i-~

He paid K700.00. The accused informed him that he would give!tiirii:Jh~:I~tf~~~1;:{; i5~
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When cross examined by the accused, he stated that although the-~~111%
for sale, there were witnesses present when the accused sold him the engine.
PW8 was Martin Mwale.

registration

2015, he saw a black Toyota Spado

number BAA 369 at a Filling Station along Mumbwa road.

inscription 'scarface'.
enquiry.

On 15th September

It had tinted windows.

He got interested

The enquiry revealed that the registration

BMW belonging to PW3. On 23'd September

It had an

and instituted

an

number BAA 369 was for a

2015, he noticed the same vehicle

while driving along Mumbwa road. The accused was the driver. He asked for the
owner of the vehicle but the accused stated that he was merely a taxi driver.
took the accused to Kabwata Police station.

The accused revealed that he stole it

from Manda Hill where it was parked without an owner.
had stolen 2 other vehicles.

The accused

He

He also revealed that he

led him to Chilulu near Emmasdale
J6
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where he recovered
where

an engine for a Spacio.

he recovered

documents

pertaining

another

engine.

He also led him to Garden House

The accused

to the Spacio BAA 369.

did not show

him any

He handed over the matter

to

Lusaka Division for further enquiry.
When

cross examined

by the accused, he stated

that

he recovered

1 car, 2

engines and 2 frames of Spacio vehicles.
PW9 was Norman Mukonka.

He investigated

the matter.

He was handed over a

black Toyota Spacio BAA 369 that was found with the accused.

He recovered the

home.

the accused led him to different

places.

He

released because the accused stated that they were not involved in the theft.
was not supposed to organise an identification
identify

him at the point of theft.

the exhibits point to him.

Although

He

parade as the witnesses could not
this was so, the evidence regarding

It was true that he recovered 3 vehicles but only 2 are

before court.
PWIO was Kawana Nawa.

He is manager at Road Safety and Transport

Agency.

His duties are to register vehicles and issue licences.

According to their system,

the registration

It was issued to her black

nd

BMW on 2
He printed

number

BAA 369 belongs to PW3.

April 2016. A motor vehicle registration

certificate

was issued to her.

a copy of the same which remains in the system and produced

it in

J7
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court as P10. He also produced P11 which is the motor vehicle history sheet.

It

shows details of the owner.
He was not cross examined.
The accused testified on oath.
Njobvu.

He did not call any witnesses.

DWl was Dalitso

On an unknown date in 2015, he was at home in Garden House when

Patrick Mumba visited him and informed him that he had 2 Spacio vehicles.

He

wanted the accused to change the shocks and ball joints on one and on the other
the gear box.

The accused agreed.

while in the company of his friend.

The accused picked the 2 Spacio vehicles

One was black while the other was white.

repaired the black Spacio and drove it to the market.

Unfortunately,

He

he was

apprehended by some police officers and taken to Kabwata police station.>led-.,
'( 1J'1/16111

the officer to the apprehension

of Patrick Mumba.

although he was told that they would meet in court.
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When cross examined by the prosecution,

he stated that h
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was\identifi~d
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and the one produced before court.

It is the same one that bore BAA 369

It was true that this number belongs to a

BMW for PW3. He was not the one who put the number plate. It was the same
vehicle he used when going to see PW6 who had the red Spacio. According to P2,
Patrick Mumba was not the owner of the Spacio. He confirmed that according to
PW4, the white Spacio belonged to him.
from Patrick Mumba.

It was the same one that he had got

The engine P5 is the same one he sold to PW7. According

to P5, the engine he sold to PW7 is for the Spacio ADC 8789.
same vehicle was stolen from PW4 in Chilanga.
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PW2. The black Spacio belongs to PW1 and it is ALM 1170. It is the same Spacio
he was driving when he was apprehended.
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It is true that the

It is true that the vehicles were
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stolen and found with him. He has no documents regarding the same vehicles as
he is not the owner.
I have given due and careful consideration
are not in dispute.
Christopher

Lungu.

The motor

of the evidence.

The following facts

vehicle Toyota Spado ALM 1170 belongs to

It was stolen on 16th August 2015 from Avondale.

being driven by PW2.

It is black in colour.

It was

It was found in possession of the

accused by PW8. However, the number plate had been changed to BAA 369. The
registration

number BAA 369 belongs to a black BMW which is owned by PW3.

The motor vehicle Toyota Spado ADC 1170 belongs to Kebby Munsaka.
stolen from Chilanga on 22"d August 2015. It is white in colour.

It was

The body of the

same vehicle was found in possession of PW6. The accused sold the engine o..!-tbe.__
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c>l-"'~c;
...'~ ,')~
",".., l»y
/,
't.~\
: ',' ~'-v,q?S\.

engine from PW7.

Having stated the facts, I now apply the law to the facts. I as mYSZ~Nf>.
0
facts, the accused has in law committed
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evidence is there that it was the accused that stole the material motor vehicles.
As regards count 1, it is a fact that the motor vehicle ALM 1170 belongs to
Christopher Lungu.
th

driver on 16

It is a fact that the same vehicle was taken away from the

August 2016.

It is also a fact that the same vehicle was found in

possession of the accused bearing registration

number BAA 369.

The bone of

contention is who could have taken the vehicle. The evidence of PW1 reveals that
the accused hired him to take him to Nyumba Yanga. However, the accused in
the company of his friends got the vehicle away from him.
consideration

that this evidence of identification

I have taken into

is of a single witness and I am
J9
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JlO
alive to the dangers of an honest mistaken identification

by a single identifying

witness. In the case of Bwalya v The People!, it was held that:
1. "In single witness identification cases the honesty of the witness

is not issue; the court

must be satisfied that he is reliable in his observation and the possibility of honest
mistakes has been ruled out.
2. Usually in the case of an identification by a single witness the possibility of honest
mistake cannat be ruled out unless there is some connecting link between the accused
and the offence which would render a mistaken identification too much of a caincidence,
or evidence such as distinctive features or an accurately fitting description on which a
7J,MBIA

caurt might properly decide that it is safe to rely on the identification".
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PW2 stated that he was able to identify

the accused because previo\1s.

t{1-e '}

accused had been at the same place to ask for a driver that WOUI~ ~~

,.'

vehicle. Although the accused did not rebut this piece of evidence, he won~ed
whether the people at the taxi rank could identify him.

identified the accused at the time he was negotiating with him on the fare and at
the time they were picking his friends from the market as there was light.

The

accused does not seem to dispute this as he did not challenge the witness on this
aspect. Arising from this, the question I must decide is whether the witness was
reliable in his identification.

Certainly, if the witness did negotiate

with the

accused on the fare and sat together in the front seats, then they must have been
close to one another thereby giving a good opportunity

to observe and recognise

the accused who played a very leading role in the execution of the theft.
therefore makes identification

This

more reliable.
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PW2 stated that he also
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The evidence of identification is supported by the evidence of PW8 who found the
accused driving the same vehicle on 15th September 2015. The evidence further
reveals that he found the accused with the same vehicle on 23'd September 2015
when he and the other officers apprehended the accused. The accused admitted
being found in possession of the same vehicle. It is a fact that the vehicle was
th

stolen on 16

August 2015 and found in possession of the accused on 15th

September 2015. Could this period be regarded as a recent possession. In the
case of Lazarous Kantukomwe v The People2, the vehicle was stolen on
August 1978. The appellant was found in possession of it on

ih

lih

September 1978.

The Supreme Court stated that the appellant was therefore in possession of a
comparatively recent stolen vehicle.
" •.",< 1J'\J\~\i\ o\."i-

In an English case of R v Smale3, the police found a stolen car in)he/aJ:;cus~~d'~ ~
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garage 5 months after theft.
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The Court of Appeal held that fthi~1f~}!.:
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period that was recent.

I
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Taking into consideration that the vehicle is one that does not easily c!1ange
.- ~-~
..~
hands due its value and the above law, I find that the period of time between the
theft and the property being found with the in the accused's possession can be
considered to be recent, In the case of Zonde4, it was held that:
"If a persan is found in possession of property which has been recently stolen and offers no
explanation to account for his possession of it, or offers an explanation which the court is
satisfied is not true, the court may infer that he either stole the goods or received them knowing
them to have been stolen".

This then places an evidential burden on the accused to explain how he come into
possession of the said property. The accused explained that he got the material
111

J12

vehicle from Patrick Mumba who asked him to change the shocks for him. He led
the police officers to the apprehension
However,

the

apprehended.

unchallenged

evidence

of Patrick Mumba who was later released.
of PW8 reveals

that

Patrick was

not

The evidence of PW8 reveals that the accused did not lead him to

such a person.

I do not believe the evidence for the accused for the following

reasons: he did not rebut PW8 and PW9's evidence that he did not lead them to
Patrick Mumba; although the accused stated that he drove the vehicle only once,
the unchallenged

evidence of PW8 reveals that he met the accused with the same

vehicle on 15th and 23rd September

2016. The evidence of PW7 also reveals that

the accused used the material vehicle on 19th September
sell an engine to him. Further in cross examination,

2016 when he went to

the accused admitted

using

"",,i-

the same vehicle when he went to view the red Spacio; the accused did notiils6!\
rebut the evidence of PW8 and PW9 that he stole the material vehicl~>~~~~i~:':ifcr:;

~

this vehicle was merely taken for the repairs, the accused WOUldf<?,~~"~~b.~r,;.J!:'
using it.

It is thus clear that the accused was the one that stale::th
"'
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vehicle without any claim of right.
I have taken

note that the accused

identification

parade.

~

!lla'rial
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did raise the failure by PW8 to hold an

I take note of the case of Ali and another

fl"

".)\~ ~

v The Peoples

where the court held that:

"Although it is within the court's discretion to allow it in appropriate
circumstonces, a courtroom identification has little or no value, particularly where
there is no satisfactory explanation for the foilure to hold an identification parade
and there is no other evidence incriminating the accused".
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In the case before me, the case against the accused does not entirely rest upon
the evidence of PW2 but also that of PW8 who found the accused in possession of
the said property.

Further, the evidence of PW8 reveals that he recovered the

number plate for the material property from the accused.

I must state that the

leading of the police officers to a place they do not know and where real evidence
is recovered connects an accused to the commission of the offence.
that

there

was no prejudice

identification

I also find

caused to the accused for failure

to hold an

parade.

I am therefore

satisfied that the prosecution

reasonable doubt.

I therefore

has proved its case beyond all

find the accused guilty as charged of theft of

motor vehicle on count 1 contrary to Section 281A of the Penal Code anp I:conliiCt:
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him accordingly.
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As regards count 2, it is a fact that the motor vehicle Toyota Spada. ' C\S'18"9.was,J'
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stolen.
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It is a fact that the said property belongs to Kebby Muns~~.
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contention

is who could have stolen it.

I have taken note that part of the

evidence connecting the accused to the commission of the offence is that of PW6
and PW7 who were found with the body of the material vehicle and the engine
respectively.

From the evidence at hand, it is clear that both of them are not

witnesses with an interest to serve as their evidence is corroborated

by both PW8

and PW9.
The evidence of PW6 reveals that the accused took him to his house. This was
after he called him when he saw his red damaged Spado at his home.
informed

he could sell some spare parts to him.

He

The accused showed him the

material vehicle at his home. The accused informed him that he would dismantle
J13
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the said vehicle.

The accused sold him the body to the same vehicle at K3,OOO.OO

because the one for the red Spacio was not in a good shape.

The accused put the

engine from the red car belonging to PW6 into the material car. Although this
evidence

was challenged,

sold him the material
documents.

the witness

maintained

that it was the accused who

body of the vehicle though

He did not shift ground characteristic

The other piece of evidence

connecting

he did not give him any

of an untruthful witness.

the accused to the commission

of the

offence is that of PW7 who bought an engine for the vehicle in issue. The accused
admitted that the said engine belongs to the material car and he sold it to PW7.
The evidence

of PW8 reveals that the accused

led him to the recovery of the

engine from PW7 while PW9 stated that the accused led him to the recov,ery
.

the number

..

. .~
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plate for the material vehicle at his home.
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leading of the police to a place where they do not know and where ..{re,~JGXVide~,\%\..
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or new evidence is recovered
the offence.

connects
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an accused person in the C,?~~.iO~

the said exhibits.

to show that he led the police officers to the recovery of
Both witnesses

maintained

that

although

there

were

no

photogra phs ta ken, the fact was that the accused led them to the recovery of the
said property.

I must also state that there was no dereliction

officers not to take photographs

of duty by the

as in the case of Jack Maulla & another

,-"ss\ .

~?t~~~

..

The accused does not seem to dispute this but wonde~.;.~~~'

were no photographs

~

v The

People6, it was stated that:

"There is no hard and fast rule that the police should always have the scene of
crime and incriminating objects photographed although such photographs can at
times be of immense help to a trial court".
J14
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I have taken into consideration

that the accused did state that he merely got the

material property from Patrick Mumba to repair the gear box. It is a fact that the
material

vehicle belongs to the complainant.

I should also state

accused was given the vehicle to repair, he would not have dismantled
the spare parts separately

if the

it and sold

because he had no right to do so. The defence that he

was merely given the vehicle to repair therefore
was no dereliction

that

of duty by the investigator

accused for failure to hold an identification

fails. It is also clear that there
and no prejudice

parade.

caused to the

This is because

PW9 stated

that the wintess did not know the one who got the vehicle from him. This was
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